

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Board of Commissioners for Carroll County, Maryland; Board of Commissioners for Cobb County, Georgia; Board of Commissioners for Rowan County, North Carolina; City of Lakeland, Florida; County Commission for Franklin County, Missouri; Forsyth County, North Carolina, Board of Commissioners; Hamilton County, Tennessee, Board of Commissioners, and The Franklin Select Board, Franklin, Vermont, Addressing the Merits in Support of Petitioner Town of Greece.

SCOTT W. GAYLORD

Of Counsel

Jennings Professor of Law
Elon University School of Law
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(335) 279-9331
sgaylord@elon.edu

DAVID C. GIBBS III

President & General Counsel

Counsel of Record

BARBARA J. WELLER

Co-Counsel

National Center for
Life & Liberty
2650 FM 407, Suite 255
Bartonville, TX 76226
(888) 233-6255
dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. *Allegheny’s* “effect of affiliating” test is inconsistent with both the majority’s reasoning in *Marsh* and this Court’s government speech doctrine.....6

 A. *Marsh* governs the constitutionality of sectarian and nonsectarian legislative prayers, not an *Allegheny* “effect of affiliating” test, which was developed in the entirely different context of holiday displays.....8

 B. This Court should reject an *Allegheny* “effect of affiliating” test because that test is irreconcilable with the government speech doctrine, which applies to legislative prayer.....10

II. Legislative prayers, whether sectarian or nonsectarian are constitutional provided that government officials do not exploit the prayer opportunity to proselytize or to coerce participation in the prayers.....19

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	17-18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	21
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. American Atheists</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	18, 21
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006) (<i>dism'd on jurisdictional grounds sub nom Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Reps.</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	12, 13

<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, N.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9-10, 20, 22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	15, 21
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	25
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster, Calif.</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	16, 27
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	23-24, 26
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25

<i>Stein v. Plainwell Cmty. Schs.</i> , 882 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	25
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, South Carolina</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	29-30, 31
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1 Annals of Congress 730 (1789).....	21
MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL, COERCION: THE LOST ELEMENT OF ESTABLISHMENT, 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986).....	21
SCOTT W. GAYLORD, WHEN THE EXCEPTION BECOMES THE RULE: MARSH AND SECTARIAN LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POST-SUMMUM, 79 CIN. L. REV. 1017 (2011).....	20
